RECEIVED

1:40 pm, Dec 10, 2007 T

Alameda County

55 Glenlake Parkway, N.E. i
A, A SO Environmental Health

Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject:

Second Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
UPS - Oakland Hub

8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, California

State ID # 583

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Attached please find the Second Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report for the
above-referenced site. The report, which describes the groundwater monitoring activities
performed at the site on September 25, 2007, was prepared for United Parcel Service (UPS) by
ARCADIS BBL.

| declare under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached Second Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report is true and correct.

Please feel free to contact me directly at 404.828.8991 should you have any questions or
comments.

Sincerely,

United Parcel Service

Julie Straub

Corporate Environmental Manager
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. ks ARCADIS U.S,, Inc.
Infrastructure, environment, facilities

975 Cobb Place Blvd NW
Suite 311
Kennesaw, Georgia 30144

Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS Tel 770.428.9009
Hazardous Materials Specialist e
Alameda County Health Care Services S SaE e
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502-6577

ENVIRONMENT
Subject:
Second Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
UPS - Oakland Facility
8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, California
State ID # 583

Date:

November 26, 2007

Dear Mr. Gholami:
Contact:

. ) . o ] Hugh B. Devery
On behalf of United Parcel Service (UPS), ARCADIS BBL is transmitting herewith the

Year 2007 Second Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report for the Phone:
above-referenced facility. This report describes groundwater monitoring activities 770.428.9009
performed at the site on September 25, 2007. The groundwater monitoring events o
were conducted in accordance with the Work Plan approval letter, dated August 8, Hugh.Devery@arcadis-
1997, from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency. Monthly free product us.com
gauging and recovery data from April through September 2007 are also included.
Our ref:
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. B0037393.0000
Hugh Devery at 770.428.9009 extension 11.

Sincerely,

ARCADIS U.S,, Inc.

GREGORY R \ 5
/,,/ ALBFIGHT =
: = No. 5003 °
Hugh B. Devery “Grego Ibright, P. \,Q@\
ALY

Senior Geologist Senior Gealogist
California P.G. No. 5098

Copies:

Ms. Julie Straub — UPS Corporate Plant Engineering, 55 Glenlake Parkway NE,
Atlanta, GA 30328
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UPS — Oakland Hub
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Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling

1.1. Introduction

United Parcel Service (UPS) retained ARCADIS BBL to perform semi-annual groundwater quality monitoring
at the UPS-Oakland Hub located at 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2). This report
describes results of groundwater monitoring performed on September 25, 2007. Groundwater monitoring
was conducted in accordance with the Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS)-approved work plan
(ARCADIS BBL, August 1997). Monthly free product gauging and recovery are also included as Table 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and OW-1 on
September 25, 2007. The field activities were conducted in accordance with the groundwater monitoring
procedures described in Appendix A. Water levels were measured prior to purging the wells. Purge water
was monitored to document stabilization of pH, temperature, and conductivity parameters (Appendix B).
Disposal of purged water is described in Section 1.4.

1.2. Water Levels

Depths to water in the four monitoring wells were gauged on September 25, 2007. Static fluid levels in the
wells were measured to an accuracy of 0.01-foot (ft) using an electronic interface probe that is capable of
detecting water and phase-separated hydrocarbons (PSH). The thin layer amount of PSH was bailed off
prior to sampling monitoring well MW-2 (0.01-ft) and OW-1 (0.03-ft) during this sampling activity.
Groundwater elevations in monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 in September 2007 were approximately
0.75 to 1.20-ft lower than water levels measured during the last sampling event of March 2007. A
generalized groundwater contour map prepared using the September 2007 groundwater elevation data is
shown on Figure 3. The apparent groundwater flow direction is to the south, which is consistent with
historical groundwater flow direction.

1.3. Water Quality

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and OW-1 on September
25, 2007. The groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-4d) by
US Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 8015B and for TPH-gasoline (TPH-g), benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and methyl tert-butyl ether (BTEX/MTBE) by USEPA Method 8260B.
Analyses were conducted by TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc. (STL) in Pleasanton, California, certified for
environmental analyses by the California Department of Health Services (certificate number 2496).
Summaries of the groundwater analytical data are presented in Table 2 and on Figure 4. The laboratory
analytical results and chain-of-custody documentation are attached as Appendix C.

Benzene was not detected above the primary drinking water maximum contaminant levels (MCL) of Title 22
of the California Code of Regulations in the groundwater sample collected from any wells. Xylene was
detected above MCL [1,750 micrograms per liter (ug/L)] in MW-1 at a concentration of 1.1 ng/L. No
additional BTEX analytes were detected above detection limits or MCL in any of the remaining groundwater
samples collected during the September 2007 monitoring event. MTBE was not detected above the MCL of
13 ug/L in any wells. TPH-g was detected in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3; MW-1 contained a
concentration of 0.24 milligrams per liter (mg/L), MW-2 contained a concentration of 0.055 mg/L, and MW-3
contained a concentration of 0.39 mg/L. TPH-g was not detected above laboratory reporting limit of 0.2 mg/L
in monitoring well OW-1.

TPH-d concentrations were detected in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and OW-1; MW-1 contained a
concentration of 9.7 mg/L, MW-2 contained a concentration of 8.7 mg/L, MW-3 contained a concentration of
11.0 mg/L, and OW-1 contained a concentration of 42.0 mg/L. There is currently no established MCL for
TPH-g or TPH-d.

ARCADIS BBL
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1.4. Purge Water Handling

The water generated from groundwater sampling activities was contained in one 55-gallon drum (1/4 full)
and stored at the UPS Hub pending proper disposal offsite. The total number of 55-gallon drums now stored
onsite is two; one full drum containing purge water generated from previous groundwater sampling activities
(May-August 2007) and one 1/4 full drum containing water generated from the September 2007 groundwater
sampling activities. Upon filling of the second investigation derived waste (IDW) drum, the two drums will be
removed and properly disposed of offsite.

1.5. Summary

1. PSH was detected in monitoring wells MW-2 and OW-1 with an apparent thickness’ of 0.01-ft and
- 0.03-t, respectively.

2. Groundwater samples were collected on September 25, 2007 and sampled for BTEX, MTBE,
TPH-g and TPH-d.

3. Groundwater elevations in September 2007 for site wells were approximately 0.75 to 1.20-ft lower
on average than water levels measured during the last sampling event of March 2007. Apparent
groundwater flow direction is to the south, consistent with historical direction.

4. Xylene was detected above laboratory detection limits at a concentration on 1.1 ug/L, but was
below their primary drinking water MCL of 1,750 pg/L.

5. MTBE was not detected above detection limits in any of the other groundwater samples.
6. TPH-g and TPH-d were both detected at low concentrations in site wells; however, a MCL for
TPH-g or TPH-d does not exist.
References:

Blasland, Bdﬁck & Lee, Inc., 1997. Work Plan for UPS Distribution Center, 8400 Pardee Drive,
Oakland, California.

ARCADIS BBL
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Sept 2007_Oakland GW Tables.xls

TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY

UPS-OAKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATE ID # 583

. Depth to Groundwater] Change in Product
M°"W"°l:'"9 l;tlaference Date Groundwater | Elevation | Measurement Thickness
° evation M) #) M) ")
8/28/1990 3.80 3.63 - 0.00
9/20/1990 3.99 3.44 -0.19 0.00
6/19/1991 3.47 3.96 0.52 NM
7/23/1891 3.70 3.73 -0.23 NM
8/26/1991 3.92 3.51 -0.22 NM
11/18/1991 4.21 3.22 -0.29 NM
2/3/1992 3.99 3.44 0.22 NM
6/29/1992 3.38 4.05 0.61 NM
6/23/1993 2.72 4.71 0.66 NM
10/11/1993 3.87 3.56 -1.15 NM
1/4/1994 3.34 4.09 0.53
5/10/1994 2.14 5.29 1.20
2/1/1995 1.84 5.59 0.30
8/2/1995 3.10 4.33 -1.26
10/16/1985 3.75 3.68 -0.65
12/28/1995 3.56 3.87 0.19
6/4/1997 3.16 4.27 0.40 0.00
9/30/1999 3.75 3.68 -0.59 0.00
10/11/2000 3.88 3.55 -0.13 0.00
9/3/2002 3.73 3.70 0.15 0.00
10/22/2002 5.11 2.32 -1.38 0.05
12/23/2002 3.51 3.92 1.60 0.00
3/28/2003 3.52 3.91 -0.01 0.00
6/20/2003 3.50 3.93 0.02 0.00
7/14/2003 3.65 3.78 -0.15 0.00
8/25/2003 3.87 3.56 -0.22 0.00
5/9/2003 4.02 3.41 -0.16 0.00
9/25/2003 4.10 3.33 -0.08 0.00
10/28/2003 4.29 3.14 -0.19 0.00
11/18/2003 4.32 3.11 -0.03 0.00
12/2/2003 4.34 3.09 -0.02 0.00
1/27/2004 3.88 3.55 0.46 0.00
2/24/2004 2.75 4.68 1.13 0.00
3/29/2004 3.45 3.98 -0.70 0.00
4/19/2004 3.55 3.88 -0.10 0.00
5/20/2004 3.69 3.74 -0.14 0.00
6/22/2004 3.81 3.62 <0.12 0.00
MW-1 743 7/27/2004 3.99 3.44 -0.18 0.00
8/24/2004 4.14 3.29 -0.15 0.00
9/29/2004 4.32 3.11 -0.18 0.00
10/25/2004 3.89 3.54 0.43 0.00
12/15/2004 3.18 4.25 0.71 0.00
1/24/2005 2.69 4.74 0.49 0.00
2/23/2005 2.48 4.95 0.21 0.00
3/23/2005 2.21 5.22 0.27 0.00
4/29/2005 2.57 4.86 -0.36 0.00
5/27/2005 2.68 4.75 -0.11 0.00
6/29/2005 2.97 4.46 -0.29 0.00
7/20/2005 3.13 4.30 -0.16 0.00
8/24/2005 3.48 3.95 -0.35 0.00
9/27/2005 3.69 3.74 -0.21 0.00
10/19/2005 3.87 3.56 -0.18 0.00
11/29/2005 3.79 3.64 0.08 0.00
12/28/2005 3.08 4.35 0.71 0.00
1/31/2006 2.91 4.52 0.17 0.00
2/28/2006 2.84 4.59 0.07 0.00
3/27/2006 2.26 5.17 0.58 0.00
4/28/2006 2.40 5.03 -0.14 0.00
6/27/2006 3.09 4.34 -0.69 0.00
7/31/2006 3.35 4.08 -0.26 0.00
8/29/2006 3.60 3.83 -0.25 0.00
9/28/2006 3.90 3.53 -0.30 0.00
10/27/2006 3.97 3.46 -0.07 0.00
11/22/2006 3.64 3.79 0.33 0.00
12/26/2006 3.04 4.39 0.60 0.00
1/25/2007 3.26 4.17 -0.22 0.00
2/16/2007 3.12 4.31 0.14 0.00
3/19/2007 291 4.52 0.21 0.00
4/26/2007 2.93 4.50 -0.02 0.00
5/29/2007 3.15 4.28 -0.22 0.00
6/28/2007 3.42 4.01 -0.27 0.00
7/30/2007 3.60 3.83 -0.18 0.00
8/30/2007 3.85 3.58 -0.25 0.00
9/25/2007 4.00 3.43 -0.15 0.00
Notes:

1. Reference elevation surveyed relative to mean sea level by Geraghty and Miller (Geraghty and Miller, Inc., 1990)

2. Depth to groundwater measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing
3. Sources: Geraghty and Miller, 1996; BBL
4. NM = Not measured; NC = Not calculated; N/A= Not Available

ARCADIS BBL

Page 1 of 4




o

1

Y

Sept 2007_Oakland GW Tables.xls

TABLE 1

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY

UPS-OAKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATE 1D # 583

o Depth to Groundwater] Change in Product
M°'\’ﬂ';;'|""9 ';?ferif‘ce Date Groundwater | Elevation | Measurement Thickness
evation ) @) ) )
8/28/1990 4.98 2.17 - 0.00
9/20/1990 4,94 2.21 0.04 /A
6/19/1991 4.66 2.49 0.28 /A
7/23/1991 4.81 2.34 -0.15 /A
8/26/1991 4.89 2,26 -0.08 A
11/18/1991 4.93 2.22 -0.04 /A
2/3/1992 4.44 2.71 0.49 /A
6/29/1992 4.80 2.35 -0.36 /A
6/23/1993 4.38 2.77 0.42 /A
10/11/1993 5.20 1.95 -0.82 /A
1/4/1994 4.56 2.59 0.64 /A
5/10/1994 4.20 2.95 0.36 /A
2/1/1995 4.00 3.15 0.20 A
8/2/1995 4,71 2.44 -0.71 N/A
10/16/1995 5.02 2.13 -0.31 N/A
12/28/1995 4.56 2.59 0.46 N/A
6/12/1996 NM - - 0.25
6/4/1997 6.02 1.13 -1.46 Small globules
9/30/1999 4.95 2.20 1.07 0.00
10/11/2000 4.97 2.18 -0.02 0.08
9/3/2002 5.02 2.13 -0.05 0.07
9/27/2002 4.89 2.26 0.13 0.09
12/23/2002 4,25 2.90 0.64 0.04
2/12/2003 4.26 2.89 -0.01 0.01
3/28/2003 4.35 2.80 -0.08 0.01
6/20/2003 4.55 2.60 -0.20 0.01
7/14/2003 4.56 2.59 -0.01 0.00
8/25/2003 4.79 2.36 -0.23 0.01
9/9/2003 4.90 2.25 -0.11 0.01
9/25/2003 4.97 2.18 -0.07 0.01
10/28/2003 4.98 2.17 -0.01 0.04
11/18/2003 4.83 2.32 0.15 0.00
12/3/2003 4.87 2.28 -0.04 0.00
1/27/2004 7.39 -0.24 -2.52 0.00
2/24/2004 4.56 2.59 2.83 0.01
3/29/2004 4.24 2.91 0.32 0.01
4/19/2004 4.50 2.65 -0.26 0.01
5/20/2004 4.53 2.62 -0.03 0.00
MwW-2 7.15 6/22/2004 4.65 2.50 -0.12 0.00
7/27/2004 4.80 2.35 -0.15 0.00
8/24/2004 5.93 1.22 -1.13 0.00
9/29/2004 5.00 2.15 0.93 0.02
10/25/2004 4.68 2.47 0.32 0.00
12/15/2004 4.34 2.81 0.34 0.02
1/24/2005 4.15 3.00 0.19 0.00
2/23/2005 4.85 2.20 -0.80 0.03
3/23/2005 4.96 2.19 -0.01 0.02
4/29/2005 4.23 2.92 0.73 0.10
5/27/2005 4.20 2.95 0.03 0.02
6/29/2005 4.29 2.86 -0.09 0.00
7/20/2005 4.48 2.67 -0.19 0.04
8/24/2005 4.71 2.44 -0.23 0.00
9/27/2005 4.98 217 -0.27 0.03
10/19/2005 5.08 2.07 -0.10 0.00
11/29/2005 4.68 2.47 0.40 0.01
12/29/2005 4.19 2.96 0.49 0.01
1/31/2006 4.05 3.10 0.14 0.00
2/28/2006 4.16 2.99 -0.11 0.00
3/27/2006 4.11 3.04 0.05 0.01
4/28/2006 4.03 3.12 0.08 0.00
6/27/2006 4.45 2.70 -0.42 0.01
7/31/2006 4.60 2.55 -0.15 0.02
8/29/2006 4.84 2.31 -0.24 0.01
9/28/2006 4.96 2.19 -0.12 0.03
10/27/2006 4.98 217 -0.02 0.00
11/22/2006 4.58 2.57 0.40 0.00
12/26/2006 4,22 2.93 0.36 0.02
1/25/2007 4.44 2.71 -0.22 0.00
2/16/2007 4.13 3.02 0.31 0.00
3/19/2007 4.30 2.85 -0.17 0.01
4/26/2007 417 2.98 0.13 0.03
5/29/2007 4.42 273 -0.25 0.01
6/28/2007 5.16 1.99 -0.74 0.01
7/30/2007 4.71 2.44 0.45 0.00
8/30/2007 4.94 2.21 -0.23 0.03
9/25/2007 5.06 2.09 -0.12 0.01
Notes:

1. Reference elevation surveyed relative to mean sea level by Geraghty and Miller (Geraghty and Miller, Inc., 1990)

2. Depth to groundwater measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing
3. Sources: Geraghty and Miller, 1996; BBL
4. NM = Not measured; NC = Not calculated; N/A= Not Available

ARCADIS BBL
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TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY

UPS-OAKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATE 1D # 583

. Depth to Groundwater Change in Product
M°w°l'|""9 Reference Date Groundwater | Elevation | Measurement Thickness
el Elevation @ @ @0 )
8/28/1990 3.88 3.54 - 0.00
9/20/1980 3.99 3.43 -0.11 0.00
6/19/1991 3.49 3.93 0.50 0.00
7/23/1991 3.71 3.71 -0.22 0.00
8/26/1991 3.94 3.48 -0.23 0.00
11/18/181 4.23 3.19 -0.29 0.00
2/3/1992 4.01 3.41 0.22 0.00
6/29/1992 3.40 4.02 0.61 0.00
6/23/1993 2.75 4.67 0.65 0.00
10/11/1993 3.84 3.58 -1.09 0.00
1/4/1994 3.40 4.02 0.44 0.00
5/10/1994 2.25 5.17 1.15 0.00
2/1/1995 2.43 4.99 -0.18 0.00
8/2/1995 3.20 4.22 -0.77 0.00
10/16/1995 3.72 3.70 -0.52 0.00
12/28/1985 3.56 3.86 0.16 0.00
6/4/1997 3.20 4.22 0.36 0.00
6/3/1998 NM -- “= 0.00
9/30/1999 3.72 3.70 -0.52 0.00
10/11/2000 3.88 3.54 -0.16 0.00
9/3/2002 3.76 3.67 0.13 0.00
12/23/2003 3.50 3.92 0.25 0.00
3/28/2003 3.56 3.86 -0.06 0.00
6/20/2003 3.52 3.90 0.04 0.00
7/14/2003 3.65 3.77 -0.13 0.00
8/25/2003 3.89 3.43 -0.34 0.00
9/9/2003 3.99 3.43 0.00 0.00
9/25/2003 4.06 3.36 -0.07 0.00
10/28/2003 4.15 3.27 -0.09 0.00
11/18/2003 4.28 3.14 -0.13 0.00
12/2/2003 4.31 3.11 -0.03 0.00
1/27/2004 3.85 3.57 0.46 0.00
2/24/2004 3.70 3.72 0.15 0.00
3/29/2004 3.47 3.95 0.23 0.00
4/19/2004 3.55 3.87 -0.08 0.00
5/20/2004 3.65 3.77 -0.10 0.00
6/22/2004 3.83 3.59 -0.18 0.00
M-8 .42 7/27/2004 3.98 3.44 -0.15 0.00
8/24/2004 4.14 3.28 -0.16 0.00
9/29/2004 4.30 3.12 -0.16 0.00
10/25/2004 3.85 - 357 0.45 0.00
12/15/2004 3.16 4.26 0.69 0.00
1/24/2005 2.65 4.77 0.51 0.00
2/23/2005 2.50 4.92 0.16 0.00
3/23/2005 248 4.94 0.02 0.00
4/29/2005 2.59 4.83 -0.11 0.00
5/27/2005 275 4.67 -0.16 0.00
6/29/2005 3.05 4.37 -0.30 0.00
7/20/2005 3.10 432 -0.05 0.00
8/24/2005 3.45 3.97 -0.35 0.00
9/27/2005 3.71 3.71 -0.26 0.00
10/19/2005 3.73 3.69 -0.02 0.00
11/29/2005 3.756 3.67 -0.02 0.00
12/29/2005 3.08 4.34 0.67 0.00
1/31/2006 2.99 4.43 0.09 0.00
2/28/2006 2.95 4.47 0.04 0.00
3/27/2006 2.60 4.82 0.35 0.00
4/28/2006 2.90 4.52 -0.30 0.00
6/27/2006 3.01 4.41 -0.11 0.00
7/31/20086 4.33 3.09 -1,32 0.00
8/29/2006 3.62 3.80 0.71 0.00
9/28/2006 3.80 3.62 -0.18 0.00
10/27/2006 3.80 3.52 -0.10 0.00
11/22/2006 3.60 3.82 0.30 0.00
12/26/2006 3.07 4.35 0.53 0.00
1/25/2007 3.25 417 -0.18 0.00
2/16/2007 3.09 4.33 0.16 0.00
3/19/2007 2.83 4.59 0.26 0.00
4/26/2007 2.94 4.48 -0.11 0.00
5/29/2007 3.18 4.24 -0.24 0.00
6/28/2007 3.41 4.01 -0.23 0.00
7/30/2007 3.62 3.80 -0.21 0.00
8/30/2007 3.84 3.58 -0.22 0.00
8/25/2007 4.03 3.39 -0.19 0.00
Notes:

1. Reference elevation surveyed relative to mean sea level by Geraghty and Miller (Geraghty and Miller, Inc., 1990)

2. Depth to groundwater measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing
3. Sources: Geraghty and Miller, 1996; BBL
4. NM = Not measured; NC = Not calculated; N/A= Not Available

ARCADIS BBL

Page 3 of 4




- TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY
UPS-OAKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE
” OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATEID #583
Depth to Grc ] Change in Product
M°";:I'°|:'“9 Reference Date Groundwater | Elevation | Measurement Thickness
ol Elevation ) ) ) "
6/4/1997 7.22 C - 0.01
9/30/1999 8.35 C 1,13 0.01
10/11/2000 6.90 C -1.45 0.09
10/22/2002 7.34 NC 0.44 0.01
9/27/2002 7.02 NC -0.32 0.14
12/23/2002 517 NC -1.85 0.03
1/16/2003 497 NC -0.20 0.01
2/12/2003 5.23 NC 0.26 0.01
3/28/2003 5.16 NC -0.07 0.01
6/20/2003 4.93 NC -0.23 0.01
7/14/2003 5.33 NC 0.40 0.00
8/28/2003 5.85 NC 0.52 0.00
9/9/2003 6.33 NC 0.48 0.00
9/25/2003 6.52 NC 0.18 0.01
10/28/2003 7.26 [o] 0.74 0.03
11/18/2003 7.29 C 0.03 0.00
12/2/2003 7.23 C -0.08 0.03
1/27/2004 7.96 C 0.73 0.01
2/24/2004 6.26 C -1.70 0.02
3/29/2004 6.08 o] -0.18 0.02
4/19/2004 6.29 [o] 0.21 0.03
5/20/2004 6.16 NC -0.13 0.00
6/22/2004 6.37 NC 0.21 0.00
7/27/2004 5.67 NC -0.70 0.04
8/24/2004 6.81 NC 1.14 0.00
9/29/2004 7.08 NC 0.27 0.04
_— 10/25/2004 6.74 C -0.34 0.04
12/15/2004 5.33 C -1.41 0.01
1/24/2005 3.98 C -1.35 0.00
2/23/2005 3.44 C -0.54 0.01
OW-1 N/A 3/23/2005 3.34 C -0.10 0.02
. 4/29/2005 6.89 NC 3.55 0.13
5/27/2005 7.18 NC 0.29 0.11
6/29/2005 7.12 NC -0.06 0.10
= 7/20/2005 7.20 NC 0.08 0.10
8/24/2005 7.15 NC -0.05 0.06
9/27/2005 743 NC 0.28 0.12
10/19/2005 7.48 NC 0.05 0.11
11/29/2005 7.00 NC -0.48 0.04
12/29/2005 5.22 NC -1.78 0.00
1/31/2006 5.64 NC 0.42 0.00
2/28/2006 6.53 NC 0.89 0.01
— 3/27/2008 5.80 NC -0.73 0.01
4/28/2006 6.39 NC 0.59 0.00
- 6/27/2006 7.82 NC 1.43 0.06
7/31/2006 5.82 NC -2.00 0.05
8/29/2006 7.05 NC 1.23 0.07
9/28/2006 7.10 NC 0.05 0.02
10/27/2006 7.27 NC 0.17 0.02
11/22/2006 7.05 NC -0.22 0.02
12/26/2006 6.73 NC -0.32 0.03
1/25/2007 7.15 NC 0.42 0.00
. 2/16/2007 7.71 NC 0.56 0.01
3/19/2007 6.77 NC -0.94 0.02
4/26/2007 6.66 NC -0.11 0.01
i 5/29/2007 6.86 NC 0.20 0.02
6/28/2007 6.97 NC 0.31 0.20
7/30/2007 7.06 NC 0.09 0.01
8/30/2007 7.25 NC 0.18 0.03
9/25/2007 7.25 NC 0.00 0.03
Notes:
1. Reference elevation surveyed relative to mean sea level by Geraghty and Miller (Geraghty and Miller, Inc., 1990)
2. Depth to groundwater measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing
. 3. Sources: Geraghty and Miller, 1996; BBL
4. NM = Not measured; NC = Not calculated; N/A= Not Available
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TABLE 2
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS SUMMARY

UPS-OAKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

STATE ID # 583

Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as

Monitoring Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE gasoline diesel D.O.
Well ug/l ug/L ugf/l. pg/L Hg/L {mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/l.)

8/28/1990 3.00 1.40 4.00 2.40 NA NA 21.00 NA

6/19/1991 1.70 0.70 0.50 0.90 NA NA 7.10 NA

7/23/1991 1.60 1.10 0.50 1.50 NA 0.22 8.70 NA

